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TO:
Certified Nurse-Midwife; Child Health Services (EPSDT); Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC); Hospital; Nurse Practitioner; Pharmacy; Physician; Rural Health Clinic and Arkansas Department of Health; Rehabilitative Services for Persons with Mental Illness
FROM:
             Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

February 25, 2010
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the Jan. 20, 2010 meeting: Singulair® cumulative quantity edit added; Singulair® clinical edits clarified; Cold Products containing either pseudoephedrine or chlorpheniramine plus a drying agent; Ciclopirox 8% Kit; Bensal® HP ointment; Zinotic® and Zinotic® ES ear drops; Terbinex Kit.
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point-of-sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the POS clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/Criteria.doc or http://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PDLCriteria.doc; specific claim edits such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.  

The following edits will be effective April 6, 2010, unless otherwise stated. 
1. Singulair®: A cumulative quantity edit will be added to all strengths of Singulair® tablets and granules in addition to the 1:1 daily dose edit currently in effect, and Medicaid will pay for up to a 31-day supply.  The cumulative quantity edit will allow one claim per month and will decrease the number of recipients receiving multiple monthly claims for Singulair®.  
The FDA approved dose, per the manufacturer’s package insert, for Singulair® is an age-based dose  and states: “The dosage for adults and adolescents 15 years of age and older is one 10-mg tablet; the dosage for pediatric patients 6 to 14 years of age is one 5-mg chewable tablet; the dosage for pediatric patients 2 to 5 years of age is one 4-mg chewable tablet or one packet of 4-mg oral granules; the dosage for pediatric patients 6 to 23 months of age is one packet of 4-mg oral granules.”  In addition, the manufacturer’s package insert states “Clinical trials in adults and adolescents 15 years of age and older demonstrated there is no additional clinical benefit to montelukast doses above 10 mg once daily.”
Additional information: The Singulair® package insert has recently added the following information under the precaution section: 

“Neuropsychiatric Events
Neuropsychiatric events have been reported in adult, adolescent, and pediatric patients taking

SINGULAIR®. Post-marketing reports with SINGULAIR use include agitation, aggressive behavior or hostility, anxiousness, depression, dream abnormalities, hallucinations, insomnia, irritability, restlessness, somnambulism, suicidal thinking and behavior (including suicide), and tremor. The clinical details of some post-marketing reports involving SINGULAIR® appear consistent with a drug-induced effect.” 
Clinical point-of-sale (POS) approval edits were implemented for Singulair® on August 11, 2009 when used as monotherapy for Asthma and when used to treat Allergic Rhinitis. The information is reiterated below in an attempt to clarify the criteria and dispel any confusion. 
Asthma:  
· The goal is to improve asthma control and alert prescribers when patients are not well controlled on alternative controller medication, Singular, as monotherapy.
· POS approval criteria are based on whether the patient achieves asthma control using Singulair® monotherapy as an alternative controller medication.  
· Asthma control is defined as patients who are able to control asthma symptoms using Singulair® monotherapy without overutilization of Short-Acting Beta2 Agonist (SABA) or without overutilization of oral steroids; these patients will be able to continue the Singulair® as monotherapy for asthma treatment without adding an inhaled controller agent to the drug therapy regimen.  The Singulair® claim will pay at point-of-sale if the asthma patient is well controlled on monotherapy Singulair®.
· An inadequate response to using Singulair® as an alternative treatment for asthma monotherapy will be determined by proxy for the measure for non-controlled asthma using the number of claims in Medicaid drug history of a Short-Acting Beta2 Agonist (SABA) (example, albuterol inhaler) or an oral steroid.  
· The Singulair® claim will reject at point-of-sale IF
· There are more than 2 SABA claims in previous 365 days, OR
· There is more than 1 oral steroid claim in previous 183 days.
· IF recipient is receiving additional monthly controller drug therapy using an ICS or ICS/LABA, the Singulair® claim will pay at point-of-sale even though the patient may not meet the above criteria. The POS system will search the recipient’s Medicaid drug history for an ICS or ICS/LABA claim in previous 45 days.  This would indicate that the patient is using the Singulair® as adjunct therapy and not monotherapy for asthma control.  
· If the Singulair® claim rejects due to poor asthma control using Singulair® as monotherapy, the prescriber should consider adding an ICS to the patient’s medication therapy per the NHLBI 2007 (national) Guidelines for the Diagnosis and Management of Asthma the Expert Panel.  
Allergic Rhinitis:
· If the recipient’s Medicaid claims’ history does not discern that the recipient is an asthma patient (i.e., no asthma medications are found), the assumption will be made that the recipient is being treated for Allergic Rhinitis.
· Allergic Rhinitis evidence-based national guidelines state that the non-sedating antihistamine, loratadine, should be tried initially, as it will provide relief in most cases.
·  Allergic Rhinitis evidence-based national guidelines consider intranasal corticosteroids the most potent medications available for treating allergic rhinitis.
· Therefore, the POS approval criteria will search the recipient’s Medicaid drug profile history in the previous 4 months for a claim for either a less-sedating antihistamine or an inhaled nasal steroid.   Medicaid will pay for up to a 31-day supply of a medication, such as the loratadine, in order to give adequate time to determine if the medication will provide relief.
· The trial of either the less-sedating antihistamine or the inhaled nasal steroid must be repeated every 4 months as the seasons and allergen(s) change.

2. Combination Cold Products containing either pseudoephedrine or chlorpheniramine and a drying agent, both solid dosage forms and liquid dosage forms: 
Cold products are indicated for short-term relief of cold symptoms and/or allergic rhinitis.  The point-of-sale quantity edit per prescription, where applicable, are noted in the chart below.  In addition, certain preparations noted in the chart on the following page will require manual review for the prior approval process.  Please note that new brand products that come to market will require prior approval. 
Combination Cold Products containing either pseudoephedrine or chlorpheniramine and a drying agent
	Brand Name
	Cost (EAC) per unit
	PSE
	CPM
	Methscopolamine
	Edit

	Ryneze Liquid
	$0.17 
	 
	Y
	Y
	Max Qty = 240 mls

	Respivent-D tab
	$0.71 
	Y
	 
	Y
	Max Qty = 20 

	Amdry-D tab
	$0.74 
	Y
	 
	Y
	Max Qty = 20 

	Sudatrate tab
	$0.64 
	Y
	 
	Y
	Max Qty = 20 

	Nohist-EXT caplet
	$0.40 
	 
	Y
	Y
	Max Qty = 20 

	Allerx-D tab SA
	$2.29 
	Y
	 
	Y
	Manual Review

	Allerx DF dose pack (#20)
	$127.20 
	 
	Y
	Y
	Manual Review

	Allerx DF 30 dose pack (#60)
	$381.60 
	 
	Y
	Y
	Manual Review

	Respivent DF dose pack (#20)
	$52.80 
	 
	Y
	Y
	Manual Review

	Respivent DF 30 dose pack (#60)
	$165.83 
	 
	Y
	Y
	Manual Review

	Allergy DN II tab
	$2.76 
	 
	Y
	Y
	Manual Review


Abbreviations: PSE=pseudoephedrine; CPM=chlorpheniramine maleate; Methscop=methscopolamine; 

3. Ciclopirox 8% Kit (ciclopirox, emery board, and solution removing swabs)

Ciclopirox Solution Kit, containing an antifungal agent (ciclopirox solution), emery board, and nail lacquer remover swabs, will require manual review for the prior approval process.   The Ciclopirox 8% solution 6.6ml bottle is available without prior approval.

4. Bensal® HP (benzoic acid 6%, salicylic Acid 3%, Oak Bark Extract) Ointment

Bensal HP ointment, all size tubes, will require manual review for the prior approval process.  Per the manufacturer’s package insert, Bensal HP ointment is indicated as “an external treatment for the inflammation and irritation associated with many common forms of dermatitis, including certain eczematoid conditions. These conditions include complications associated with pyodermas.  Indicated also in the treatment of insect bites, burns and fungal infections.”   There are multiple topical steroid and antifungal products available without prior approval.
5. Zinotic® (chloroxylenol, pramoxine, zinc) and Zinotic® ES ear drops

Zinotic and Zinotic ES ear drops will require manual review for the prior approval process.  Zinotic ear drops are indicated for acute otitis externa (AOE, also called “swimmer’s ear”) and contain Chloroxylenol (a nonantibiotic astringent), Pramoxine and Zinc.  Typically an antibiotic or steroid ear drop is used for treatment of AOE. Ofloxacin otic and generic Cortisporin (neomycin sulf/polymyx B sulf/HC) ear solution drops are available without prior approval.  In addition, there are multiple other antibiotic eye drops and steroid eye drops available without prior approval that could be used in the ear.

6. Terbinex Kit (terbinafine 250  mg tablets and 12 ml bottle hydroxypropyl-chitosal nail brush on formula) 

Terbinex Kit will require manual review for the prior approval process.  The Terbinex Kit 42 terbinafine 250mg tablets and a 12ml bottle of hydroxypropyl-chitosan 1% nail brush-on formula, which “may improve appearance of nails” according to website.  Terbinafine 250 mg tablets are available without prior approval. 

FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. ALL drugs that require a PRIOR APPROVAL (PA) require the prescriber to have a Medicaid provider ID before the claim can be processed.  The prescriber may obtain a Medicaid provider ID as an enrolled Medicaid provider.  Providers who are not yet enrolled may request a “Temporary Prescriber ID” through the Hewlett-Packard (HP) Enterprise Services (formerly called EDS) Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   Pharmacists are required to enter the prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid. Therefore, the prescribing provider’s NPI MUST be mapped in the Medicaid system to the prescribing provider’s Medicaid provider ID number OR Temporary Provider ID Number to prevent the Medicaid system from rejecting the claim due to lack of recognition of AR Medicaid Provider ID.
To verify your address and report your NPI online, logon to the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/InternetSolution/Provider/npi.aspx#reporting, or for telephone assistance reporting your NPI, please contact the Provider Enrollment Unit in-state toll-free (800) 457-4454 or local and out-of-state (501) 376-2211, select option 0 for "Other inquiries" and then option 3 for "Provider Enrollment" when prompted.  

2.  For those drugs that require PRIOR APPROVAL (PA), if the prescribing provider does not have a Medicaid provider ID mapped to his/her NPI number, the two most common rejection code edits the pharmacist will see are pasted below.  The pharmacist may advise the prescriber to update their provider information with Medicaid.  The prescribing provider has the option of updating his/her temporary ID status or enrolling as a Medicaid provider.  The claim will not process until the prescriber has completed the appropriate course of action. 
	Code
	Explanation 

	9071
	Prescribing Provider ID is invalid; OR the ID is an expired temporary ID or invalid format to a NPI number. (Check Non-participating ID#) 

	Z740
	Verify prescriber segment; OR the NPI is not mapped to a Medicaid provider ID.


3. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: providers requesting a prior authorization for a drug on the PDL or requesting a prior authorization for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

4. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: providers requesting a prior authorization should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   For prior authorization requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
5. Medications in non-solid dosage forms (nasals, inhalers, eye and ear drops, topicals, etc.) continue to be added to the edits-for-appropriate-package-size to prevent inadvertent package size billing errors to the Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  If the claim rejects due to billing an incorrect package size, it will set edit Y72, which is "Quantity billed must be a multiple of the package size."  If a pharmacist receives this edit when submitting a claim, please verify the quantity and the package size for accuracy or for further assistance please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Help Desk.   
6. New Error Code:  Effective December 4, 2009, Arkansas Medicaid error code 9074 will be returned on NCPDP response transactions.  The message for the new code is, “Prescribing provider is deceased.”  The corresponding NCPDP message (already in use by our program) is 71, “Prescriber not covered.”

This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year

